[ 2 ]
13
[ 2 ]
1. 600 V
VCE (sat) = 2.1 V (typ.) tf = 0.2 µs (typ.)
( )
 RBSOA 800 A
 800 A 2 in 1  (MG800J2YS50A)

[ 2 ]
17
5.2 3 IGBT (FRD )
VCE (sat) (V)
VCES
(V)
IC (DC)
(A)
PC @Tc = 25°C
(W) typ. IC (A)
tf (µs)
typ.
GT5J301 600 5 28 2.1 5 0.15 TO-220 (NIS) FRD
GT5J311 600 5 45 2.1 5 0.15 TO-220 (FL) FRD
GT5J311 (SM) 600 5 45 2.1 5 0.15 TO-220 (SM) FRD
GT10J301 600 10 90 2.1 10 0.15 TO-3P (N) FRD
GT10J303 600 10 30 2.1 10 0.15 TO-220 (NIS) FRD
GT10J311 600 10 80 2.1 10 0.15 TO-3P (SM) FRD
GT10J312 600 10 60 2.1 10 0.15 TO-220 (FL) FRD
GT10J312 (SM) 600 10 60 2.1 10 0.15 TO-220 (SM) FRD
GT15J301 600 15 35 2.1 15 0.15 TO-220 (NIS) FRD
GT15J311 600 15 70 2.1 15 0.15 TO-220 (FL) FRD
GT15J311 (SM) 600 15 70 2.1 15 0.15 TO-220 (SM) FRD
GT20J301 600 20 130 2.1 20 0.15 TO-3P (N) FRD
GT20J311 600 20 120 2.1 20 0.15 TO-3P (SM) FRD
GT30J301 600 30 155 2.1 30 0.15 TO-3P (N) FRD
GT30J311 600 30 145 2.1 30 0.15 TO-3P (SM) FRD
GT50J301 600 50 200 2.1 50 0.15 TO-3P (LH) FRD
GT10Q301 1200 10 140 2.1 10 0.16 TO-3P (N)
GT15Q301 1200 15 170 2.1 15 0.16 TO-3P (N)
GT15Q311 1200 15 160 2.1 15 0.16 TO-3P (SM)
GT25Q301 1200 25 200 2.1 25 0.16 TO-3P (LH)
5.3 3 IGBT (FRD )
VCE (sat) (V)
VCES
(V)
IC (DC)
(A)
PC @Tc = 25°C
(W) typ. IC (A)
tf (µs)
typ.
GT20J101 600 20 130 2.1 20 0.15 TO-3P (N)
GT30J101 600 30 155 2.1 30 0.15 TO-3P (N)
GT50J102 600 50 200 2.1 50 0.15 TO-3P (LH)
GT10Q101 1200 10 140 2.1 10 0.16 TO-3P (N)
GT15Q102 1200 15 170 2.1 15 0.16 TO-3P (N)
GT25Q102 1200 25 200 2.1 25 0.16 TO-3P (LH)
[ 2 ]
18
5.4 2 IGBT (FRD )
VCE (sat) (V)
VCES
(V)
IC (DC)
(A)
PC @Tc = 25°C
(W) typ. IC (A)
tf (µs)
typ.
GT8J101 600 8 30 3.0 8 0.15 TO-220 (NIS)
GT8J102 (SM) 600 8 50 3.0 8 0.15 TO-220 (SM)
GT15J101 600 15 100 3.0 15 0.15 TO-3P (N)
GT15J102 600 15 35 3.0 15 0.15 TO-220 (NIS)
GT15J103 (SM) 600 15 70 3.0 15 0.15 TO-220 (SM)
GT25J101 600 25 150 3.0 25 0.15 TO-3P (N)
GT25J102 600 25 80 3.0 25 0.15 TO-3P (N) IS
GT8Q101 1200 8 100 3.0 8 0.20 TO-3P (N)
GT8Q102 (SM) 1200 8 50 3.0 8 0.25 TO-220 (SM)
GT15Q101 1200 15 150 3.0 15 0.20 TO-3P (N)
GT25Q101 1200 25 200 3.0 25 0.20 TO-3P (L)
5.5 IGBT
VCE (sat) (V) AC
     VCES/IC FRD
tf (µs)
max max VGE/IC
GT15M321 900 V/15 A  0.4 2.5 15 V/15 A TO-3P (N) IS
GT40M101 900 V/40 A  0.4 3.4 15 V/40 A TO-3P (N) IS 3
GT40M301 900 V/40 A  0.4 3.4 15 V/40 A TO-3P (LH) 3
GT60M104 900 V/60 A  0.4 3.7 15 V/60 A TO-3P (LH) 3
GT60M105 900 V/60 A  0.4 3.2 15 V/60 A TO-3P (LH) 3

[ 2 ]
22
7.  (IPM)
 ,  (IGBT , , , , )
1  ( )
 IPM (MIG50J7CSA0A, MIG100Q6CMA0X )
VCE (sat) max
VCES
(V)
IC
(A) (V)
IC
(A)
OC SC UV OT BR H-FO L-FO
( )
MIG50J101H 6 in 1 600 50 2.5 50     × ×  20
MIG50J201H 7 in 1 600 50 2.5 50      ×  20
MIG50J201HC 7 in 1 600 50 2.8 50      ×  20
MIG50J7CSA0A 7 in 1 600 50 2.0 50        25
MIG50Q201H 7 in 1 1200 50 3.5 50      ×  20
MIG50Q7CSA0X 7 in 1 1200 50 2.6 50        25
MIG75J101H 6 in 1 600 75 2.5 50     × ×  20
MIG75J201H 7 in 1 600 75 2.5 50      ×  20
MIG75J201HC 7 in 1 600 75 2.8 50      ×  20
MIG75J7CSA0A 7 in 1 600 75 2.0 75        25
MIG75Q201H 7 in 1 1200 75 3.5 75      ×  22
MIG75Q202H 7 in 1 1200 75 3.5 75      ×  20
MIG75Q7CSA0X 7 in 1 1200 75 2.6 75        25
MIG100J101H 6 in 1 600 100 2.5 100     × ×  20
MIG100Q6CMA0X 6 in 1 1200 100 2.8 100     ×   26
MIG100J201H 7 in 1 600 100 2.5 100      ×  20
MIG100J201HC 7 in 1 600 100 2.8 100      ×  20
MIG100J7CSA0A 7 in 1 600 100 2.0 100        25
MIG100Q201H 7 in 1 1200 100 3.5 100      ×  22
MIG150Q101H 2 in 1 1200 150 3.5 150     ×   23
MIG150Q6CMA0X 6 in 1 1200 150 2.8 150     ×   26
MIG150J202H 7 in 1 600 150 2.8 150      ×  20
MIG150J202HC 7 in 1 600 150 3.0 150      ×  20
MIG150J202HA 7 in 1 600 150 3.0 150      ×  20
MIG150J7CSA0A 7 in 1 600 150 2.2 150        25
MIG150Q201H 7 in 1 1200 150 3.5 150      ×  22
MIG200Q101H 2 in 1 1200 200 3.5 200     ×   23
MIG200Q2CSA0X 2 in 1 600 200 2.6 200     ×   28
MIG200J201H 7 in 1 600 200 2.5 200      ×  22
MIG300J101H 2 in 1 600 300 2.5 300     ×   23
MIG300Q101H 2 in 1 1200 300 3.5 300     ×   23
MIG400J101H 2 in 1 600 400 2.5 400     ×   23
: 3
[ 2 ]
23
  ( )